
California 
Fair Political 

'Practices Commission 

June 19, 1987 

George E. Cantu, Trustee 
Richmond Unified School District 
1108 Bissell Avenue 
P.O. Box 4014 
Richmond, CA 94804 

Dear Mr. Cantu: 

87 186 

We have received a copy of your letter to Ms. Eddis 
Harrison, President of the Board of Trustees of the Richmond 
Unified School District, concerning your disqualification from 
certain decisions pending before the Board of Trustees. Your 
letter correctly states that I advised you to disqualify 

rself from participating in these decisions. However, I 
wish to clarify that my advice was limited to the requirements 
_~ the Political Reform Act 1I and did not concern your duties, 
if any, under Government Code Section 1090. 

The Fair political Practices commission currently has no 
jurisdiction to interpret or enforce Government Code Section 
1090 because that statute is not part of the Political Reform 
Act. Insofar as your letter states that I advised you 
concerning conflict of interest questions covered by Government 
Code Section 1090, your letter is inaccurate. 

If you have any further questions concerning this matter, 
please contact me at (916) 322-5901. 

Sincerely, 

j 

Kathryn t. Donovan 
Staff counsel 

1I Government Code sections 81000-91015. All statutory 
references are to the Government Cede unless other~ise 
indicated. 

KED: j aj 
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Dear Mr. Cantu: 

87-136 
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!I Government Code sections 81000-910l5. All statutory 
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RICHMOND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1108 BISSELL AVENUE 

R. W. LOVETTE 
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 

June 10, 1987 

Ms. Eddis Harrison, President 
Richmond Unified School District 
Board of Trustees 
1108 Bissell Avenue 
Richmond, CA 94802 

Dear Eddis: 

P. O. Box 4014 

RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA 94804 

Telephone i415) 234·3825 

After much consultation with Mr. Russ Taylor, our District's legal counsel, and 
further discussions with Mr. Paul Loya, school attorney, and Cathy Donovan, a lawyer 
with the State's Fair Political Practices Commission, I find that, due to financial 
interests, I must disqualify myself from participating in any RUSD Board actions in­
volving the employment of System Architects Engineers, Inc., (SAE). 

Ms. Donovan of the FPPC suggested that I declare my position to the Richmond Unified 
School District Board and thereby avoid any present or future questions that might 
arise around "conflict of interest," as defined in Government Code Sections 1090 
through 1097, Section 87100 and other related sections. 

I have been assured by the staff of FPPC that this letter of declaration is sufficient 
to protect the Board and myself, and does not in any way affect our contractual agree­
ment with SAE. 

Should you have any additional questions regarding this matter, please feel free to 
contact me. Thanks. 

Trustees, Board of Education 
Dr. Lovette 
Mrs. Cathy Donovan 
Mr. Russ Taylor 
Mr. Paul Loya 

RICHMOND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1108 BISSELL AVENUE 

R. W. LOVETTE 
SUPERINTEi~DENT OF SCHOOLS 

June 10, 1987 

Ms. Eddis Harrison, President 
Richmond Unified School District 
Board of Trustees 
1108 Bissell Avenue 
Richmond, CA 94802 

Dear Eddis: 

p. O. Box 4014 

RiCHMOND. CALIFORNIA 94804 

Telephone 14151 2343825 

After much consultation with Mr. Russ Taylor, our District's legal counsel, and 
further discussions with Mr. Paul Loya, school attorney, and Cathy Donovan, a lawyer 
with the State's Fair Political Practices Commission, I find that, due to financial 
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G~ E . C NTU, TRUSTEE 
~ic~ 0 U ified School District 

\::j:bjC 
cc: Trustees, Board of Education 

Dr. Lovette 
Mrs. Cathy Donovan 
Mr. Russ Taylor 
Mr. Paul Loya 
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